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TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION,
Chennai - 600 106
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STATUTORY ORDER
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ELECTIONS - Casual Elections — Panchayats — Conduct of — Notified.

5.0. N0.100/2014/TNSEC/PE-1 Dated the 27" August, 2014

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in an extra-ordinary issue of the
Tirunelveli District Gazette dated the 28" August, 2014.

(SDPHBIH IBl CHTHM B 5B BALILIG)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Encl.: Appendix and Annexure

M. w @’\p—,/
B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
GEFwsoTaTY

Secretary

To

The Deputy Works Manager,

Government Branch Press, Madurai (with a copy of the Notification)
- with a request to publish the Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the
Tirunelveli District Gazette on 28.8.2014 without fail and to supply
10 copies of the Gazette Notification to this Commission.

The District Election Officer/District Collector, Tirunelveli
The Returning Officer of the Panchayat concerned.
-through the District Election Officer/District Collector, Tirunelveli
The State Election Officer/Commr. of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Govt., Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Dept., Chennai 9
The Computer Programmer, TNSEC - to arrange to launch in the website on 28.8.2014
Spare/SF/ME-1 Section .. for documentation.
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NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 239 of the Tamil
Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu
Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, for the
purpose of filling up of the casual vacancies in the offices of the Ward Members of Panchayats
and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats specified in the Table annexed to this Notification,
hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards and Village Panchayats to elect ward members
of their respective Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats, as the case may be, in

accordance with the following programme of election:-

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

1. Publication of public notice of election and
. o 28.08.2014
commencement of receipt of nominations 11.00 A.M to
. N 3.00P.M
2. Last date for making nominations 04.09.2014
3. Scrutiny of nominations 05.09.2014 11.00 AM
4. Withdrawal of candidatures 08.09.2014 Upto 3.00 P.M
7.00 AMto
5. Date of Poll 18.09.2014 5 00 P.M
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes 22.09.2014 8.00 A.M.
7. Date before which the election shall be 23.09.2014

completed

(SDPBIE WTHV CHTHED DRI 6 EBALILIG)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

. ) Glia—
B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
Qawsvmenit

Secretary



District : Tirunelveli

The Table

PANCHAYAT UNION WARD MEMBER

Sl. No. Panchayat Union Ward No.
(1) (2) (3)
1 Kadayanallur 6
2 Palayamkottai 1
3 Valliyoor 7
4 Valliyoor 17

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT PRESIDENT

SL No.

Panchayat Union

Village Panchayat

(1)

(2)

(3)

1

2

Cheranmahadevi

Palayamkottai

Moolachi

Melathidiyoor

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER

SL.No. Panchayat Union Village Panchayat Ward No.
(1) (2) (3) (4)
1 Alangulam Ayyanarkulam 4
2 Alangulam Nettur 5
3 Cheranmahadevi Kuniyoor 5
4 Cheranmahadevi Pudukudi 7
5 Cheranmahadevi Thiruviruthanpuli 3
6 Kadayam Madathur 1
7 Kadayanallur Kambaneri 4
8 Kadayanallur Kodikurichi 5
9 Kalakkad Idayankulam 7
10  Kalakkad Padalayarkulam 2
11 Kalakkad Sengalakurichi 3
12  Keelapavoor Gunaramanallur 7
13 Keelapavoor Inamvellakkal 1
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14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Keelapavoor
Keelapavoor
Kuruvikutam
Kuruvikulam
Kuruvikulam
Kuruvikulam
Manur

Manur

Manur

Manur

Manur

Manur

Manur
Melaneelithanallur
Melaneelithanallur
Melaneelithanallur
Melaneelithanallur
Nanguneri
Nanguneri
Nanguneri
Nanguneri
Palayamkottai
Palayamkottai
Palayamkottai
Palayamkottai
Palayamkottai

Palayamkottai

The Table

Inamveliakkal
Pethanadarpatti
K. Alankulam
Ramalingapuram
Vadakkupatti
Zameen Deverkulam
Kodaganallur
Melakkallur
Nanjankulam
Piranjeri
Seethaparpanallur
Thalaiyoothu
Therkkupatti

Mela Ilandaikulam
Moovirunthali
Periyakovilankulam
Sundankurichi
Allwaneri
Cinthamani
Karanthaneri
Unnankulam
Maruthur
Maruthur
Melaputhaneri
Munneerpallam
Rajavallipuram

Ramayanpatti
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41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Palayamkottai
Pappakudi
Pappakudi
Pappakudi
Pappakudi
Pappakudi
Pappakudi
Radhapuram
Radhapuram
Radhapuram
Radhapuram
Radhapuram
Radhapuram
Sankarankovil
Sankarankovil
Sankarankovil
Sankarankovil
Tenkasi
Tenkasi
Tenkasi
Tenkasi
Valliyoor
Valliyoor
Valliyoor
Valliyoor
Valliyoor

Valliyoor

The Table

Seevalaper
Kabaliparai
Kuthapanchan
Odaimarichan
Pappakudi

Rengasamudram

Vadakku Ariyanayagipuram

Kasthurirengapuram

Koodankulam
Kumbikulam
Ovari

Ovari

Ovari
Sennikulam
Thiruvettanallur
Vadikkottai
Veerasigamani
Kasimajorpuram
Kuthukkalvalasai
Sillaraipuravoo
Thenpothai

A. Thirumalapuram
Acchambadu
Acchambadu
Levenchipuram
Levenchipuram

T. Karunkulam

14
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68

69

70

71

72

73

Valliyoor Veppilankulam 9
Vasudevanallur Dharugapuram 3
Vasudevanallur Inamkovilpatti 1
Vasudevanallur Malaiyadikurichi 9
Vasudevanallur Mullikkulam 4
Vasudevanallur Naranapuram 8

(SIBPBIY wrblev CHTH0 eMAAW 6D ALILIG)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

),\/-rr- '—i_g? Q—\\.v\a/
B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
QFweomarnt

Secretary



