

தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணையம்,

சென்னை - 106

TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION,

Chennai - 600 106

சட்டபூர்வ ஆணை STATUTORY ORDER

சுருக்கக் குறிப்பு ABSTRACT

ELECTIONS - Casual Elections - Panchayats - Conduct of - Notified.

S.O. No.100/2014/TNSEC/PE-1

Dated the 27th August, 2014

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in an extra-ordinary issue of the <u>Tirunelveli District Gazette</u> dated the 28th August, 2014.

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Encl.: Appendix and Annexure

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY செயலாளர்

Jm. Co

Secretary

То

The Deputy Works Manager,

Government Branch Press, Madurai (with a copy of the Notification)

with a request to publish the Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Tirunelveli District Gazette on 28.8.2014 without fail and to supply 10 copies of the Gazette Notification to this Commission.

The District Election Officer/District Collector, Tirunelveli

The Returning Officer of the Panchayat concerned.

-through the District Election Officer/District Collector, Tirunelveli

The State Election Officer/Commr. of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Govt., Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Dept., Chennai 9 The Computer Programmer, TNSEC – to arrange to launch in the website on 28.8.2014 Spare/SF/ME-1 Section .. for documentation.

பின் இணைப்பு **APPENDIX**

அறிவிக்கை **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 239 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, for the purpose of filling up of the casual vacancies in the offices of the Ward Members of Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards and Village Panchayats to elect ward members of their respective Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats, as the case may be, in accordance with the following programme of election:-

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

Publication of public notice of election and commencement of receipt of nominations	28.08.2014	11.00 A.M to	
2. Last date for making nominations	04.09.2014	3.00 P.M	
3. Scrutiny of nominations	05.09.2014	11.00 A.M	
4. Withdrawal of candidatures	08.09.2014	Upto 3.00 P.M	
5. Date of Poll	18.09.2014	7.00 A.M to 5.00 P.M	
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes	22.09.2014	8.00 A.M.	
Date before which the election shall be completed	23.09.2014		

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

> **B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY** செயலாளர்

Jm. - Continued

Secretary

District : Tirunelveli

PANCHAYAT UNION WARD MEMBER

SI. No.	Panchayat Union	Ward No.	_
(1)	(2)	(3)	_
1	Kadayanallur	6	
2	Palayamkottai	1	
3	Valliyoor	7	
4	Valliyoor	17	

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT PRESIDENT

Sl. No.	Panchayat Union	Village Panchayat
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Cheranmahadevi	Moolachi
2	Palayamkottai	Melathidiyoor

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER

SI.No.	Panchayat Union	Village Panchayat	Ward No.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	Alangulam	Ayyanarkulam	4
2	Alangulam	Nettur	5
3	Cheranmahadevi	Kuniyoor	5
4	Cheranmahadevi	Pudukudi	7
5	Cheranmahadevi	Thiruviruthanpuli	3
6	Kadayam	Madathur	1
7	Kadayanallur	Kambaneri	4
8	Kadayanallur	Kodikurichi	5
9	Kalakkad	Idayankulam	7
10	Kalakkad	Padalayarkulam	2
11	Kalakkad	Sengalakurichi	3
12	Keelapavoor	Gunaramanallur	7
13	Keelapavoor	Inamvellakkal	1

District : Tirunelveli

14	Keelapavoor	Inamvellakkal	6
15	Keelapavoor	Pethanadarpatti	9
16	Kuruvikulam	K. Alankulam	6
17	Kuruvikulam	Ramalingapuram	5
18	Kuruvikulam	Vadakkupatti	4
19	Kuruvikulam	Zameen Deverkulam	5
20	Manur	Kodaganallur	7
21	Manur	Melakkallur	6
22	Manur	Nanjankulam	1
23	Manur	Piranjeri	6
24	Manur	Seethaparpanallur	2
25	Manur	Thalaiyoothu	11
26	Manur	Therkkupatti	5
27	Melaneelithanallur	Mela Ilandaikulam	9
28	Melaneelithanallur	Moovirunthali	6
29	Melaneelithanallur	Periyakovilankulam	2
30	Melaneelithanallur	Sundankurichi	6
31	Nanguneri	Allwaneri	3
32	Nanguneri	Cinthamani	3
33	Nanguneri	Karanthaneri	8
34	Nanguneri	Unnankulam	6
35	Palayamkottai	Maruthur	2
36	Palayamkottai	Maruthur	4
37	Palayamkottai	Melaputhaneri	3
38	Palayamkottai	Munneerpallam	3
39	Palayamkottai	Rajavallipuram	8
40	Palayamkottai	Ramavannatti	4

District : Tirunelveli

41	Palayamkottai	Seevalaperi	5
42	Pappakudi	Kabaliparai	3
43	Pappakudi	Kuthapanchan	5
44	Pappakudi	Odaimarichan	9
45	Pappakudi	Pappakudi	4
46	Pappakudi	Rengasamudram	4
47	Pappakudi	Vadakku Ariyanayagipuram	9
48	Radhapuram	Kasthurirengapuram	6
49	Radhapuram	Koodankulam	7
50	Radhapuram	Kumbikulam	8
51	Radhapuram	Ovari	1
52	Radhapuram	Ovari	4
53	Radhapuram	Ovari	7
54	Sankarankovil	Sennikulam	1
55	Sankarankovil	Thiruvettanallur	9
56	Sankarankovil	Vadikkottai	5
57	Sankarankovil	Veerasigamani	11
58	Tenkasi	Kasimajorpuram	9
59	Tenkasi	Kuthukkalvalasai	5
60	Tenkasi	Sillaraipuravoo	2
61	Tenkasi	Thenpothai	1
62	Valliyoor	A. Thirumalapuram	2
63	Valliyoor	Acchambadu	3
64	Valliyoor	Acchambadu	5
65	Valliyoor	Levenchipuram	2
66	Valliyoor	Levenchipuram	14
67	Valliyoor	T. Karunkulam	7

District: Tirunelveli

68	Valliyoor	Veppilankulam	9
69	Vasudevanallur	Dharugapuram	3
70	Vasudevanallur	Inamkovilpatti	1
71	Vasudevanallur	Malaiyadikurichi	9
72	Vasudevanallur	Mullikkulam	4
73	Vasudevanallur	Naranapuram	8

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY

செயலாளர்

Secretary